

MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
 Michael A. Jacobs (pro hac vice)
 Kenneth W. Brakebill (pro hac vice)
 Grant L. Kim (pro hac vice)
 425 Market Street
 San Francisco, CA 94105-2482
 Telephone: (415) 268-7000
 Facsimile: (415) 268-7522

ANDERSON & KARRENBURG
 Thomas R. Karrenberg, #3726
 John P. Mullen, #4097
 Heather M. Sneddon, #9520
 700 Chase Tower
 50 West Broadway
 Salt Lake City, UT 84101
 Telephone: (801) 534-1700
 Facsimile: (801) 364-7697

Attorneys for Defendant and Counterclaim-Plaintiff Novell, Inc.

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
 DISTRICT OF UTAH, CENTRAL DIVISION**

THE SCO GROUP, INC., a Delaware
 corporation,

 Plaintiff and Counterclaim-
 Defendant,

 vs.

 NOVELL, INC., a Delaware corporation,

 Defendant and Counterclaim-
 Plaintiff.

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
 NOVELL'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY
 JUDGMENT ON SCO'S FIRST CLAIM
 FOR SLANDER OF TITLE AND THIRD
 CLAIM FOR SPECIFIC
 PERFORMANCE**

*[REDACTED pursuant to the August 2,
 2006 Stipulated Protective Order]*

Case No. 2:04CV00139

Judge Dale A. Kimball

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
I. STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
II. INTRODUCTION	1
III. STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED FACTS	3
A. The APA Expressly Excluded “All Copyrights” from the Assets to be Transferred by Novell to Santa Cruz.	3
B. Novell Deliberately Excluded Copyrights from the Transferred Assets to Protect its Right to Receive SVRX and UnixWare Royalties and its Continuing Interest in the UNIX Business.....	5
C. The Lists of Transferred Assets Were Revised to Include a Copyright Exclusion and Then Exchanged By the Parties Before the APA Was Signed.	9
D. Amendment No. 1 Made Further Revisions to the Lists of Transferred Assets, But Not to the Copyright Exclusion.	12
E. The Bill of Sale Transferred Only the Assets Identified in the APA and Amendment No. 1, Which Did Not Include Copyrights.....	12
F. Amendment No. 2 Revised the “Excluded Assets” Provision, But Did Not Transfer Ownership of Copyrights or Specify Which Copyrights Might Be “Required” for the UNIX Business.....	13
G. The Negotiation History of Amendment No. 2 Confirms that It Was Not Intended to Transfer Ownership of UNIX and UnixWare Copyrights.....	14
IV. ARGUMENT	16
A. Novell Is Entitled to Summary Judgment that the APA as Amended by Amendment No. 1 Excluded UNIX and UnixWare Copyrights from the Assets Transferred to Santa Cruz by the Bill of Sale.	16
1. The Plain Language of the APA and Amendment No. 1 Excluded “All Copyrights” from the Assets to Be Transferred by Novell to Santa Cruz.	17

2.	SCO’s Attempt to Rewrite “All Copyrights” As “NetWare Copyrights Only” Should Be Rejected as Contrary to the Plain Language and to the Parol Evidence Rule.....	18
3.	The Exclusion of “All Copyrights” from the Transferred Assets Was Deliberate and Consistent with the Basic Objectives of the APA.	23
a.	The scope of the transferred assets was specifically negotiated.....	24
b.	Novell deliberately excluded copyrights to protect its continuing interests in UNIX and UnixWare.....	25
c.	Santa Cruz had a license to use the UNIX and UnixWare copyrights, and hence did not need to acquire ownership to implement the APA.....	26
4.	The Other Contractual Provisions Cited by SCO Do Not Demonstrate that the UNIX and UnixWare Copyrights Transferred to Santa Cruz.	29
a.	Schedule 1.1(a) does not demonstrate that the exclusion of “all copyrights” was limited to “NetWare” copyrights.....	29
b.	The definition of “Business” does not demonstrate that “all copyrights” means “NetWare copyrights only.”.....	30
c.	Section 1.6 and the Technology License Agreement do not demonstrate that “all copyrights” means “NetWare copyrights only.”.....	31
5.	The Scope of Assets Transferred by the Bill of Sale Is Controlled by the APA and Amendment No. 1, and Not by Amendment No. 2.....	33
B.	Novell Is Entitled to Summary Judgment that Amendment No. 2 Does Not Constitute a Sufficient Written Instrument to Transfer UNIX and UnixWare Copyrights to Santa Cruz.....	34
1.	The Copyright Act Requires a Signed Instrument of Conveyance to Transfer Ownership of Copyrights.	34
2.	Amendment No. 2 Did Not Purport to Transfer Copyrights or to Retroactively Amend the Bill of Sale.....	35

3.	Amendment No. 2 Did Not Identify Which Copyrights, If Any, Should be Transferred.....	37
4.	Santa Cruz Did Not “Require” Ownership of the UNIX and UnixWare Copyrights for its Business As It Already Had a License to Use these Copyrights as Needed to Implement the APA.	38
C.	Novell Is Entitled to Summary Judgment on SCO’s Slander of Title Claim Because SCO Cannot Demonstrate that Novell’s Assertion of Copyright Ownership Was False.....	38
D.	Novell Is Entitled to Summary Judgment On SCO’s Claim for Specific Performance of Novell’s Alleged Obligation to Transfer the UNIX and UnixWare Copyrights to SCO.....	39
V.	CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Blumenfeld v. R.H. Macy & Co.</i> , 92 Cal. App. 3d 38 (1979)	21
<i>Community for Creative Non-Violence v. Reid</i> , 490 U.S. 730 (1989).....	35
<i>Dore v. Arnold Worldwide, Inc.</i> , 39 Cal. 4th 384 (2006)	19
<i>EPA Real Estate P’ship v. Kang</i> , 12 Cal. App. 4th 171 (1992)	20, 24
<i>Effects Assoc. v. Cohen</i> , 908 F.2d 555 (9th Cir. 1990)	28, 34
<i>First Sec. Bank of Utah v. Banberry Crossing</i> , 780 P.2d 1253 (Utah 1989).....	39
<i>Foad Consulting Group, Inc. v. Musil Govan Azzalino</i> , 270 F.3d 821 (9th Cir. 2001)	19, 27, 28
<i>Gerdlund v. Electronic Dispensers Int’l</i> , 190 Cal. App. 3d 263 (1987)	21, 22
<i>Konigsberg Int’l, Inc. v. Rice</i> , 16 F.3d 355 (9th Cir. 1994)	35, 37
<i>National Ins. Underwriters v. Maurice Carter</i> , 17 Cal. 3d 380 (1976)	30
<i>Pamfiloff v. Giant Records, Inc.</i> , 794 F. Supp. 933 (N.D. Cal. 1992)	35, 37
<i>Radio Television Espanola S.A. v. New World Entm’t, Ltd.</i> , 183 F.3d 922 (9th Cir. 1999)	35
<i>Wilder v. Wilder</i> , 138 Cal. App. 2d 152 (1955)	31

STATUTES

17 U.S.C.
§ 10135
§ 2042, 34, 35, 37, 38
§ 204(a).....19, 33, 34, 35

Cal. Civ. Proc. Code
§ 185930

Cal. Bankr. Code
§ 541(d)8
